The State of New HampshireAPR13°22 py1 2:52 RCU L
ﬁi‘IDES Department of Environmental Services faf3

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

s e et et et et

April 4, 2022
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and The Honorable Council
State House
Concord, NH 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services (DES) to amend a grant agreement (PO #9005721) with the
Nashua Regional Planning Commission (VC# 154661 B001), by extending the completion date to December 31,
2022 from May 31, 2022 to complete a project to better protect drinking water from contamination. No
additional funding is involved in this time extension. The grant agreement was originally approved by Governor
and Council on June 4, 2021 as Item #97. 100% Federal Funds.

EXPLANATION

We are requesting approval of this amendment to the grant agreement in order to provide the Nashua Regional
Planning Commission additional time in which to complete the agreed upon scope of services. The reason for the
requested extension is because NRPC has experienced a high rate of employee turnover in the past year. Five (5)
out of 12 of their employees have moved on to other organizations since the original approval of the grant
agreement, including two of the staff members listed on the project proposal. The deadline extension is
requested to allow NRPC time to finish the project after completing the hiring and on-boarding process for new
employees.

To date, none of the original grant award of $9,193 has been requested and paid to NRPC.
All other conditions of the original agreement will remain in full effect.. This amendment has been approved as to
form, substance, and execution by the Office of the Attorney General. In the event that Federal funds become no

longer available, General funds will not be requested to support this program.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

lM/\AVQA &AVA &M/

gb(_ Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive « PO Box 95 « Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-3503 o Fax: 271-2867 « TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Grant Agreement with the Nashua Regional Planning Commission
Local Source Water Protection Grant
Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “Amendment”) dated thiswday of
2022, is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through its
Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to as the “State”) and the Nashua
Regional Planning Commission, acting by and through its Executive Director, Jay Minkarah
(hereinafter referred to as the “Grantee”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”)
approved by the Governor and Council on June 2, 2021, the Grantee agreed to perform certain
services upon the terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of
payment by the State of certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain
respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement: The Agreement is hereby amended as
follows:

(A) The Completion Date as set forth in sub-paragraph 1.6 of the Agreement shall be
changed from May 31, 2022 to December 31, 2022.

2. Effective Date of Amendment: This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of
approval of this Amendment by the Governor and Executive Council of the State of New
Hampshire.

3. Continuance of Agreement: Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms
and conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties
thereunder, shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth therein.

Page 1 of 2 Grantee Initials

Date 6 é(Zy‘ 2Z



Nashua Regional Planning Commission — Amendment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year
first above written.

NASHUA REGIONAL PL INé COMMISS|ON

1

By:
Jay Minkarah,‘}z}e(/utive Director, Nashua Regional Planning Commission

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
county oF _Wj[lshorough

On this theggr‘i day of fYI@!’C{/\ , 2022, before the undersigned officer, personally

appeared Ka% Miakarain who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed

the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.
\ul\llllll”“l
\\\\\51 ‘N L, l””/}

U/ patmsdondic $ Q'\""'S;'T'*"'ﬁégﬁ’

; AL é? o Oz

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace § Cg;m”’; 0%
g Se.o Pipguoy i ME

S Ten, RE, i

= ,. M& .‘25

My Commission Expires: \18[X0}b{ %1“%& 20245R 18, ; §
20, o §

’r,,% Impsu® &
’/,l”’ B G \\\\\

Ot

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Environmental Services

(& MA/& QJ AXM/"\

Robert R Scott Comm|55|¥>ner

* orer o
Approved by Attorney General this \ day of P" ; Zolz‘ as to form, substance and

execution.

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Ny

, Assistant Attorney General

Page 2 of 2 Grantee Initials

Date é_jﬂ‘[z_z/ 2z



5% COMMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

[, James Battis , Treasurer of the Nashua Regional Planning Commission, do
hereby certify that at a meeting held on June 16, 2021:

1. Iam the duly elected and acting Treasurer of the Nashua Regional Planning
Commission, a regional planning agency established pursuant to the laws of the State of
New Hampshire (RSA 36:45-53);

2. The Nashua Regional Planning Commission authorized the Executive Director, Jay
Minkarah, to sign and execute any grant agreements and contracts for the NRPC;

3. This authorization has not been revoked, annulled or amended in any manner whatsoever,
and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof; and

4. The following person has been appointed to, and now occupies, the office indicated under
item 2 above: Jay Minkarah, Executive Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Treasurer of the Nashua
Regional Planning Commission on this 7% day of GMQQ, 2022.

James Battis, Treasu
(name, position)

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
County of H’] I(s he ua
U

On this é.ﬁrd day of M a"C{'\ , 2022, before me M{‘.SJ{\‘/\ L. \A/&i%ﬂer, the undersigned
officer, personally appeared, Ta ML ’%W\”\‘i_ﬁ , who acknowledged him/herself to be the

Treasurer of the Nashua Regional Planning Commission, and that he/she, as such Treasurer,

being so authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein

contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

fe A s A1t oy

ic, Justice of the Peace My Commission Expires

w

l,,
"
RTTTT L

{ TEXPIRES %
! SEPTEMBER 18, !
A 2024 !
NS
. PR ¢
¢ '."-....-v". \ \\‘
”""1107;4RY P\Jet(:“\\

g



HE
]

NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERT'F'CATE OF COVE RAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex®) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex® is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of palitical subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex® is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member’s per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member’s limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator’s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:
Nashua Regional Planning Commission 519 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
30 Temple Street Bow Brook Place
Suite 310 46 Donovan Street
Nashua, NH 03060 Concord, NH 03301-2624
o
i bf .5 aEra i i ek B e ek
General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
O Made [ oOccurrence fire)

Med Exp (Any one person)

Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: ((égg"gicfclggngiﬂgle Limit
Any auto Aggregate
X | Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability 7/1/2021 711/2022 X Statutory
Each Accident $2,000,000
Disease — Each Employee $2,000,000

Disease — Policy Limit

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) g‘;’;“(‘z‘n'[;‘goiil:ﬁg‘:a'ed)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex’ - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: WHary Beth Purcell

Department of Environmental Services Date:  3/21/2022 mpurcell@nhprimex.org
P.O. Box 95 Please direct inquires to:

29 Hazen Dr Primex? Claims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03302-0095 603-225-2841 phone

603-228-3833 fax




ex’

NH Public Risk Management Exchange C ERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex®) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex® is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex®, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party’s per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member’s per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage’'s C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator's Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:
Nashua Regional Planning Commission 519 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex?
30 Temple Street Bow Brook Place
Suite 310 46 Donovan Street
Nashua, NH 03060 Concord, NH 03301-2624
e g gt sy s ‘ R
e ge | (i Limits - NH Statutory Limits May Apply
General Liability (Occurrence Form) 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 2,000,000
Claims Fire Damage (Any one
|:] Made I:l Occurrence fire)

Med Exp (Any one person)

| Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: Combined Single Limit
(Each Accident)
Any auto Aggregate
Workers’ Compensation & Employers’ Liability Statutory
Each Accident

Disease — Each Employee

Disease — Policy Limit

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacement

Cost (unless otherwise stated)

Description: Grant. The certificate holder is named as Additional Covered Party, but only to the extent liability is based solely on the
negligence or wrongful acts of the member, its employees, agents, officials or volunteers. This coverage does not extend to others. Any
liability resulting from the negligence or wrongful acts of the Additional Covered Party, or their employees, agents, contractors, members,
officers, directors or affiliates is not covered. Pollution and hazardous waste related liabilities, expenses and claims are

excluded from coverage in the coverage document.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: ] X I Additional Covered Party l l Loss Payee Primex® — NH Public Risk Management Exchange
By: Many Beth Puncell

State of NH Date:  3/21/2022 mpurcell@nhprimex.org
Department of Environmental Services Please direct inquires to:

29 Hazen Dr Primex® Claims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03302 603-225-2841 phone

603-228-3833 fax




The State of New Hampshire”mqa,?l P 3:03 RCYZ223
Department of Environmental Services

-

NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

April 27, 2021

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and The Honorable Council

State House

Concord, NH 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to award a Local Source Water Protection grant to the Nashua
Regional Planning Commission (VC # 154661 BOO1) in the amount of $9,193 to complete a project to protect public
drinking water supplies, effective upon Commissioner approval through May 31, 2022. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in the following account:

03-44-44-441018-4718-072-500574 $9,193
Dept. Environmental Services, DWSRF Admir:istration, Grants- Federal

EXPLANATION

The Department of Environmental Services issued a request for proposals for 2021 Local Source Water Protection
Grants. These grants are funded by set-asides under the Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund. Thirteen proposals
were received. The proposals were evaluated and ranked based on criteria included in the request for proposals, such as
whether the project fulfills a component of a source water protection program, that the proposed project addresses
appropriate threats, and that the project will deliver a valuable and useful product. Based on eligibility and the available
loan management fee funding, the Department determined that it could offer grants to four source protection planning
projects and five source security projects. See Attachment A for the full list of grants awarded and list of reviewers.

Nashua Regional Planning Commission will use the source water protection grant funds to update and complete a new
Merrimack River Corridor Management Plan with a focus on drinking water source protection, consistent with RSA
483:10 and NHDES guidance.

This agreement has been approved as to form, substance, and execution by the Office of the Attorney General. In the
event that the federal funds are no longer available, General funds will not be requested to support this program. This
grant award, while less than $10,000 threshold, requires G&C approval as the Nashua Regional Planning Commission has
already received funds in excess of the threshold for this fiscal year.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Robert R. Scott, Corfimissioner

www.des.nh.gov
29 Hazen Drive » PO Box 95 » Concord, NH 03302-0095
(603) 271-3503 « Fax: 271-2867 « TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Subject:_Nashua Regional Planning Commission

GRANT AGREEMENT
The State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby mutually agree as follows:
GENERAL PROVISIONS
1. IDENTIFICATIONS
1.1 State Agency Name 1.2 State Agency Address
NH Department of Environmental Services 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH 03302-0095
1.3 Grantee Name: 1.4 Grantee Address
Nashua Regional Planning Commission 30 Temple Street Suite 31, Nashua, NH 03060
1.5 Effective Date 1.6 Completion Date 1.7 Audit Date 1.8 Grant Limitation
Upon G&C Approval May 31, 2022 N/A $9,193
1.9 Grant Officer for State Agency 1.10 State Agency Telephone Number
Bess Morrison, (603) 271- 2950
NH Departmc nvironmen Serv:ces
1.11 Grantee $ignatu 1.12 Name & Title of Grantee Signor
Say M'\Vlfqra(n ; Execetive Director

1.13 Ack ledgmenl State of H| l SI g !)Hg\ ), Countyof N—@M (@

On :H / E; / 42052 L before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12,,
or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is signed in block 1.11., and acknowledged that s/he
executed this document in the capacity indicw\in block 1.12.

1.13.1 Signature/of Notary Public or Jystice of fhe Peace -
(Seal) ﬂ%ﬂ 44
7 v

1.13.2 Name & Title of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace KATHRYN R. LAFOND, Notary Public
My Commission Expires December 19, 2023

1.14 State Agency Signature(s) 1.15 Name/Title of State Agency Signor(s)

Robert R. Scott

NH Department of Environmental Services
1.16 Approva] by Attorney General's Off'ce (Form, Substance and Execution)
By: 2 Attorney, On: g / ,0 /202\

-—

1.17 Approval by the Governor and Council

By: On: [/ /

Page 1 of 3 Contractor Initials
Date f



2. SCOPE OF WORK, In exchange for grant funds provided by
the state of New Hampshire, acting through the agency identified
in block 1.1 (hercinafier referred to as “the State™), pursuant o
RSA 21-0, the Grantee identified in block 1.3 (hercinafter referred
10 as “the Grantec™). shall perform that work identified and more
particularly described in the scope of work attached hereto as
EXHIBIT A (the scope of work being referred (o as “the Project”).
3. AREA COVERED. Except as otherwise specifically provided
for herein, the Grantee shall perform the Project in, and with
respect Lo, thc state ol' Ncw Hampshire.

4. - ECT,

4.1 This Agreement, and all obligations of the parties hercunder,
shall become effective on the date in block 1.5 or on the date of
approval of this Agreement by the Govemor and Council of the
State of New Hampshire whichever is later (hercinafler referred 10
as “the Effective Date™).

4.2 Except as otherwise specifically provided for hercin, the
Project, including all reports required by this Agreement, shall be
completed in TTS entirety prior to the date in block 1.6 (hercinafter
referred to as “the Completion Date™),

5. T T TAT M

VOUCHERS; PAYMENT,

5.1 The Grant Amount is identified and more panticularly
described in EXHIBIT B, attached hereto.

5.2 The manner of. and schedule of payment shall be as st forth in
EXHIBIT B.

5.3 In accordance with the provisions set forth in EXHIBIT B, and
in consideration of the satisfactory performance of the Project, as
determined by the State, and as limiled by subparagraph 5.5 of
these general provisions, the State shall pay the Grantee the Grant
Amount. The State shall withhold from the amount otherwise
payabte to the Grantce under this subparagraph 5.3 those sums
required, or permitted, to be withheld pursuant to N.H. RSA 80:7
through 7.

5.4 The payment by the Suate of the Grant amount shall be the
only, and the complete, compensation to the Grantee for all
expenses, of whatever nature, incurred by the Grantee in the
performance hercof, and shall be the only, and the complete,
compensation to the Grantee for the Project. The State shall have
no liabilities 10 the Graniee other than the Grant Amount.

5.5 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary,
and notwithstanding unexpected circumstances, in no event shall
the total of all payments authorized, or actually made, hereunder
exceed the Grant limitation set forth in block 1.8 of these gencral
provisions.

6. COMPLIANCE BY GRANTEE WITH LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. In conncction with the performance of the
Project, the Grantee shall comply with all statutes, laws,
regulations, and orders of federal, state, county, or municipal
authoritics which shall impose any obligations or duty upon the
Grantee, including the ncquxsnllon of any and all necessary permits.
7. RE D

7.1 Between the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years alter
the Completion Date the Grantee shall keep detailed accounts of all
cxpenscs incurred in connection with the Project, including. but
not limited 10, costs of administration, transportation, insurance,
tclephone calls, and clerical materials and services. Such accounts
shall be supported by receipts, invoices, bills and other similar
documents.

7.2 Beiween the Effective Date and the date seven (7) years afler
the Completion Datc. at any time during the Grantec’s normal
business hours, and as oflen as the State shall demand, the Grantee
shall make available (o the Statc all records perwaining to matters
covered by this Agreement. The Grantee shall permit the Suate 10
audit, examinc, and reproduce such records. and 1o make audits of
all contracts, invoices, matcrials, payrolls, records or personnel,
data (as that term is hereinafter defined), and other information
relating 1o all matters covered by this Agreement. As used in this
paragraph, “Grantee” includes all persons, natural or fictional,
affiliated with, controlled by, or under common ownership with,

Page 2 of 3

the entity identified as the Grantee in block 1.3 of these general
provisions.

8. PERSONNEL.

8.1 The Grantee shall. at its own expense, provide all personnel
necessary (o perform the Project. The Grantee warrants that all
personnel engaged in the Project shall be qualified to perform such
Project, and shall be properly licensed and authorized to perform
such Project under all applicable laws.

8.2 The Granice shall not hire, and it shall not permit any
subcontractor, subgrantec, or other person, finm or corporation
with whom it is engaged in a combined effort to perform such
Project. to hirc any person who has n contractual relationship with
the State, or who is a State officer or employce. clected or
appointed.

8.3 The Grant ofTicer shall be the representative of the State
hereunder. In the event of any dispute hereunder, the interpretation
of this Agreement by the Grant OfTicer, and his/her decision on
nny dispute, shall be final,

9. DATA: RETENTION OF DATA; ACCESS,

9.1 As used in this Agreement, the word “data™ shall mean all
information and things developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed or obtained during the
performance of, or acquired or developed by reason of, this
Agreement, including. but not limited (o, all studies, reports, files,
formulae, surveys, maps, charts, sound recordings, vidco
recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings. analyses, graphic
representations, COMpULET Pprograms, Computcr printouts, notes,
letters, memoranda, papers, and documents, all whether finished or
unfinished.

9.2 Between the Effective Date and the Completion Date the
Grantee shall grant 1o the State, or any person designated by it,
unrestricted access 1o all data for examination, duplication,
publication, translation, sale, disposal, or for any other purpose
whatsoever,

9.3 No data shall be subject 10 copyright in the United States or
any other country by anyone other than the Sute.

9.4 On and afier the Effective Datce all data, and any property
which has been received from the Siate or purchased with funds
provided for that purposc under this Agreement, shall be the
property of the State, and shall be returned to the State upon
demand or upon termination of this Agreement for any reason,
whichever shall first occur.

9.5 The State, and anyone it shall designate, shall have unrestricted
authority 10 publish, disclose, distribute and otherwisc use, in
wholc or in par, all data.

10. CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT,
Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, all
obligations of the State hereunder, including without limitation, the
continuance of payments hercunder, are contingent upon the
availability or continued appropriation of funds, and in no cvent
shall the State be liable for any payments hereunder in cxcess of
such available or appropriated funds. In the event of a reduction or
termination of those funds. the State shall have the right to
withhold payment until such funds become available, if ever, and
shall have the right to terminate this Agreement immediately upon
g;vmg the Gmmcc notice ofsuch lcrmmahon

11.1 Any one or more of the following octs or omissions of the
Grantee shall constitute an event of dclault hercunder (hercinafler
referred 1o as “Events of Default”™):

11.1.1 failure to perform the Project satisfactorily or on schedule;
or

11.1.2 failure to submit any report required hercunder; or

11.1.3 failure to maintain, or permit access 10, the records required
hereunder; or

11.1.4 failure 10 perform any of the other covenants and conditions
of this Agreement.

11.2 Upon the occurrence of any Event of Defaul, the State may
take any one, or more, or all, of the following actions:

11.2.1 give the Grantee a writien nolice specifying the Event of

Contractor Initials
Date /



Default and requining it 10 be remedied within, in the absence of a
greater or lesser specification of time, thirty (30) days from the
date of the notice; and if the Event of Default is not timely
remedied, terminate this Agreement, effective two (2) days alter
giving the Grantee notice of termination; and

11.2.2 give the Grantec a written notice specifying the Event off
Default and suspending all payments to be made under this
Agrecment and ordering that the portion of the Grant Amount
which would otherwise accruc 10 the grantee during the period
from the date of such notice until such time as the State determines
that the Grantee has cured the Event of Default shall never be paid
10 the Grantee: and

11.2.3 sct off against any other obligation lhc State may owe to the
Grantee any damages the State suffers by reason of any Event of
Default; and

11.2.4 treat the agreement as breached and pursue any of its
rv.mcdu:.x at law or in equity, or both.

13:]

12.1 In the event of any carly termination of this Agrcement for
any reason other than the completion of the Project, the Grantee
shall deliver to the Grant Officer, not later than fifteen (15) days
afier the date of termination, a report {hereinafter referved 10 as the
“Termination Repont”) describing in detail all Project Work
performed, and the Grant Amount earned, 10 and including the date
of termination.

12.2 In the cvent of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of
these general provisions, the approval of such a Termination
Report by the State shall entitle the Grantee to receive that portion
of the Grant amount eamed to and including the date of
termination.

12.3 In the event of Termination under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of
these general provisions, the approval of such a Termination
Report by the State shall in no event retieve the Grantee from any
and all liability for damages sustained or incurred by the Stale as a
result of the Grantee's breach of its obligations hereunder.

12.4 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary,
cither the Statc or except where nolice default has been given to
the Graniee hereunder, the Grantee, may terminate this Agreement
without cause upon thirty (30) days writien notice.

13. CONFLICT OF INTEREST, No officer, member or
cmployce of the Grantee and no representative, officer of
employee of the State of New Hampshire or of the governing body
of the locality or localities in which the Project is to be performed.
who exercises any functions or responsibilities in the review or
approval of the undertaking or carrying out of such Project, shalt
participate in any decision relating to this Agreement which affects
his or her personal interests or the interest of any corporation,
pannership, or association in which he or she is directly or
indirectly interested, nor shall he or she have any personal or
pecuniary interest, direct or indircet, in this Agreement or the

14, GRANTEE'S RELATION TO THE STATE. Inthe
performance of this Agreement, the Grantee, its employees. and
any subcontracior or subgrantee of the Grantee are in all respects
independent contractors, and are neither agents nor employcees of
the State. Neither the Grantee nor any of its officers, employecs,
agents, members, subcontractors or subgrantees, shall have
authority (o bind the State nor arc they entitled to any of the
benefits, worker’s compensation or emoluments provided by the
State to its employees.

15. ASSICNMENT AND SUBCONT BAS:]S; The Grantee shall
nol assign, or othcrwise transfer any interest in this Agreement
withoul the prior written consent of the State. Nonc of the Project
Work shall be subcontracied or subgranteed by the Grantee other
than as sct forth in Exhibit A without the prior written consent of
the Suate.

16. INDEMNIFICATION, The Graniee shall defend, indemnify
and hold harmless the State, its officers and employees. from and
against any and all losses suffered by the Suaie, its officers and
employees, and any and all claims, liabilities or penaliies asserted

Page 3 of 3

against the State, its officers and employees, by or on behalf of any
person, on account of, based on, resulting from, arising out of (or
which may be claimed to arise out of) the acts or omissions of the
Grantee of Subcontractor, or subgrantec or other agent of the
Grantee. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein contained
shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of the sovereign immunily
of the State, which immunity is hereby reserved to the State. This
covenant shall survive the termination of this agreement.

17. e

17.1 The Grantee shall, ot its sole expense, obtain and maintain in
force. or shall require any subcontractor, subgrantee or assignee
performing Project work to obtain and maintain in force, both for
the benefit of the State, the following insurance:

17.1.1 statutory worker's compensation and employees liability
insurance for all employces engaged in the performance of the
Project, and

17.1.2 comprehensive public liability insurance against all claims
of bodily injuries, death or property damage, in amounts not less
than $2,000,000 for bodily injury or death any one incident, and
$500,000 for property damage in any one incident: and

17.2 The policies described in subparagraph 17.1 of this puragraph
shall be the standard form employed in the Statec of New
Hampshire, issued by underwrilers acceplable 10 the State, and
authorized to do business in the State of New Hampshire. Each
policy shall contain a clause prohibiting cancellation of
modification of the policy earlier than ten (10) days afler written
notice has been received by the State.

18. WAIVER OF BREACII, No failure by the State to enforce
any provisions hereof afler any Event of Default shall be deemed a
waiver of its rights with regard 1o that Event, or any subsequent
Event. No express waiver of any Event of Default shall be deemed
a waiver of any provisions hercol. No such failure or waiver shall
be deemed a waiver of the right of the State to enforce each and all
of the provisions hereof upon any further or other default on the
pant of the Grantee.

19. NOTICE, Any notice by a party hereto to the other party shall
be deemed 10 have been duly delivered or given at the time of
mailing by certificd mail. postage prepaid, in a United States Post
Office addressed to the purties at the addresses (irst above given,
20. AMENDMENT, This agreement may be amended, waived or
discharged only by an instrument in writing signed by the partics
hereto and only afier approval of such amendment, waiver or
discharge by the Governor and Council of the State of New
Hampshire.

21. N QF EMENT

‘This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the law of
the State of New Hampshire, and is binding upon and inurcs 10 the
benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assignees.
‘The captions and contents of the “subject” blank arc used only as
a matter of convenience, and arc not to be considered a part of this
Agreement or (o be used in determining the intent of the partics
hereto.

22. THIRD PARTIES. The partics hercto do not intend to
benefit any

third parties and this Agreement shall not be construed to confer
any such benefil.

23. ENTIRE AGREEMENT, This Agrecment, which may be
executed in a number of counterpants, each of which shall be
deemed an original, constilutes the entire agreement and
understanding between the parties, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings relating hereto.

Contractor I[nitials

Date (4



Nashua Regional Planning Commission SWP-323
Page | of 3

EXHIBIT A
SCOPE OF WORK

Nashua Regional Planning Commission:

The Nashua Regional Planning Commission (NRPC) will use New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
(NHDES) grant funds to update and complete a new Merrimack River Corridor Management Plan with a focus on
drinking water source protection, consistent with RSA 483:10 and NHDES guidance. The plan will identify specific
improvements, policy changes and actions with input from the Lower Merrimack River Local Advisory Committee
(LMRLAC) to determine actions that can be implemented in coming years to improve water quality, protect drinking
water, wildlife habitat and the overall health of the river. The geographic area of the plan will encompass the 1,320
foot buffer from the Merrimack River within Merrimack and Litchfield. Work completed under this grant will result
in material suitable for inclusion in the plan.

Specifically, the following tasks, as described in the application submitted to NHDES, will be accomplished:
TASK 1: Review Priority Management Issues, Goals and Objectives.

Goals, objectives and priorities based on the previous plan and new management concerns will be developed in
concert with the Lower Merrimack River Local Advisory Committee. A review of the last plan (2008) will be
completed and considered to determine current goals. Other efforts to protect source water in the corridor,
including land conservation plans, spill response plans or watershed plans, will be discussed in terms coordinating
other plans with the updated corridor plan’s goals, objectives or priorities. A final narrative report regarding goals,
objectives and priorities will be completed and incorporated into the final plan and consider upstream partnership
opportunities and potential impacts on downstream drinking water resources in Massachusetts.

Deliverables: A narrative will be drafted for inclusion the plan to support goals, objectives and priorities identified
through the process of completing the update to the plan and work with plan stakeholders.

TASK 2: Corridor Resources Section Update

As described in the grant application, the plan update will include updates to mapping and statistics regarding
natural resource summaries (surface water, soils, geology, aquifers, etc.), land use and land cover statistics and
change since the last plan was published, detail regarding large volumes of substances that present a risk to
drinking water, improving spill notification to public water systems loss of prime farmland and current priority
conservation lands to protect water quality. Public water systems operating in the corridor, the population served,
contributing source protection areas and water quality challenges will be discussed in the update.

Deliverable: A final draft of this section of the plan will be provided for NHDES for review and comment prior to
finalizing.

TASK 3: Corridor Assessment Section Update

A review and assessment of current federal (including MS4 regulatory changes), state and local regulatory
protections will be completed to support improvements to local regulatory protections, including closing
important regulatory gaps to preserve water quality and protect the use of the Merrimack River as a source of
drinking water. In addition, a watershed audit, similar to the audit produced in the previous plan will be
completed by local officials in the towns with the project’s scope of work.

Grantee [nitials 47_’(
Date g[,? 2/



Nashua Regional Planning Commission SWP-323
Page 2 of 3

Deliverables: A summary of land use statistics including land use change statistics since 2008 will be completed
along with a narrative, tabular results and findings from a Watershed Audit that supports regulatory assessments
and recommendations to better protect the Merrimack River.

TASK 4: Recommended Actions Section Update

Informed by a review of the existing plan, and using the updated work completed under Tasks 1 through 3,
actionable recommendations will be drafted for the plan that support local regulatory changes that close gaps,
target land conservation, prevent contamination, and improve stormwater management that clearly protect the
river and resources in the corridor.

Deliverables: An updated list of recommended actions that clearly flow from and that are supported by the data
and assessments completed under this grant in the previous tasks.

TASK 5: Coordinate LMRLAC Steering Committee Meetings

The LMRLAC Steering Committee and other relevant community officials will be engaged in a defined process to
review, comment and assist with the development and completion of the plan. A community engagement process
will include quarterly meetings with stakeholders, presentations of data summaries and assessments as well as
draft sections of the plan for review at key milestones defined as part of that process. A summary of the
engagement pracess will be forwarded to NHDES for review in advance of completing this task.

Deliverables: The plan will reflect a community engagement process including the types of engagement,
presentations of draft plan materials, meeting minutes and summary comments from stakeholders.

TASK 6: Final Plan Review by NHDES

A draft of the final plan will be forwarded to NHDES for final review and comment. A final copy will be provided to
the Local Source Water Protection Grant Program Manager and the New Hampshire Rivers Coordinator to ensure
it meets all statutory requirements. Comments from NHDES will be addressed in the final plan, including redacting
any security sensitive data in a version that may be released to the public.

Deliverables: NHDES will be provided a copy of the final, ADA-compliant, Plan.
Quarterly progress report forms must be completed by grant recipients or their subcontractor and submitted to

NHDES every three months, beginning with the first full three (3) month quarter after grant approval from
Governor & Council.

EXHIBIT B
BUDGET & PAYMENT METHOD

All services shall be performed to the satisfaction of the Department of Environmental Services before payment is
made. All payments shall be made upon receipt and approval of stated outputs and upon receipt of the associated
invoice. If the invoice is less than the initial estimate, only the amount on the invoice will be paid. Payments shall
be made in accordance with the following schedule, based upon completion of specific tasks:

Grantee Initials
Dat /Z/



Nashua Regional Planning Commission SWP-323

Page 3 of 3

Task Number/Description Source Water Protection Grant

Task 1: Review Priority Management Issues, Goals and Objectives. $445.00
Task 2: Corridor Resources Section Update $3,257.50
Task 3: Corridor Assessment Section Update $1,513.50
Task 4: Recommended Actions Section Update $705.00
Task 5: Coordinate LMRLAC Steering Committee Meetings $1,321.00
Task 6: Final Plan Review by NHDES $1,951.00
TOTAL $9,193.00

EXHIBIT C
SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Subparagraph 1.7 of the General Provisions shall not apply to this Agreement. The comprehensive public liability
insurance against all claims of bodily injuries, death, or property damage under Subparagraph 17.1.2 of the
General Provisions shall be reduced from $2,000,000 to 51,000,000 for bodily injury or death in any one incident.
A reduction from the State’s standard liability coverage is warranted in light of the minimal risk associated with

the activities required under this contract.
Changes to the Scope of Work or reallocation of grant funds require NHDES approval in advance.

Work must be completed by the completion date listed on the grant agreement (section 1.6). Requests for
payment along with required proof of work must be submitted no later than 90 days after the completion date or
the grant will be closed out and funds will no longer be available.

If a deadline extension is requested, the grantee must make that request for approval at least two months before
the completion date. Failure to do so may result in lower rankings of future grant applications.

Federal Funds paid under this agreement are from a Grant to the State from the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency, Drinking Water State Revolving Fund Set-Asides under CFDA #66.468. All applicable requirements,
regulations, provisions, terms and conditions of this Federal Grant are hereby adopted in full force and effect to
the relationship between this Department and the grantee.

Grantee Initial%’
Dat¢” 4/ 5/ 2/



CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

I, James Battis , Vice Chair of the Nashua Regional Planning Commission, do
hereby certify that at a meeting held on June 17, 2020:

1. Iam the duly elected and acting Vice Chair of the Nashua Regional Planning
Commission, a regional planning agency established pursuant to the laws of the State of
New Hampshire (RSA 36:45-53);

2. The Nashua Regional Planning Commission authorized the Executive Director, Jay
Minkarah, to sign and execute any grant agreements and contracts for the NRPC,

3. This authorization has not been revoked, annulled or amended in any manner whatsoever,
and remains in full force and effect as of the date hereof, and

4. The following person has been appointed to, and now occupies, the office indicated under
item 2 above: Jay Minkarah, Executive Director

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as the Vice Chair of the Nashua
Regional Planning Commission on this P day of é‘@ n ), 2021,

James Battis, Vice Chair g&@ '

(name, position)

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

County of H’l Hm%%
On this 8 day of ‘QE@:‘ 1 2021, before me WML/‘\H qumﬁme undersigned

officer, personally appeared, {(“’YIO,S ,M? \___, who acknowledged him/herself to be the

Treasurer of the Nashua Regional Planning Commission, and that he/she, as such Treasurer,
being so authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purpose therein

contained.

In witness whereof, I have set my hand and official seal.

! ~ATHRYN R. LAFOND, Notary Public
) My Commission Expires Decamber 19, 2023

Ndtary Public, Justice of the Peace My Commission Expires
(Official Seal)




Prime)x

NH Public Risk Management Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Poocled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized to provide pooled risk
management programs established for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex’ is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage dispules before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member’s limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Dectarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), £ (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
(Educator’s Legal Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex>. As of the date this cedificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This cerlificate does not amend, extend, or
after the coverage afforded by the coverage categories listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number: Company Affording Coverage:
Nashua Regional Planning Commission 519 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
9 Executive Park Drive Bow Brook Place
Suite 201 46 Donovan Street
Merrimack, NH 03054 Concord, NH 03301-2624
TwedCovnage o, | Gomsanry . Lirts -NH.Statitory Lirhits May'Apply, If Not
General Liability (Occurrence Form) Each Occurrence
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate
Clai Fire D A
M ag:s D Occurrence ﬁ:;e) amage (Any one

Med Exp (Any one person)

Automobile Liability

Deductible  Comp and Coll: g:hnbin_ed ls;ingle Limit
Any auto Aggregate
X __| Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability | 7/172020 7112021 X__| Statutory
Each Accident $2,000,000
Disease — Each Employse $2,000,000

Disease — Policy Limit

Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) g‘::l"(‘::nf;‘:‘- Remﬂm‘m)

Description: Proof of Primex Member coverage only.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex* — NH Public Risk Management Exchange

By: MWary Betk Puncell

Department of Environmental Services Date:  4/1/2021 _mpurcell@nhprimex.org
P.O. Box 95 Please direct inquires to:

29 Hazen Dr Primex® Claims/Coverage Services
Concord, NH 03302-0095 603-225-2841 phone

603-228-3833 fax




imex

NH Public Risk Monagement Exchange CERTIFICATE OF COVERAGE

The New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange (Primex?) is organized under the New Hampshire Revised Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5-B,
Pooled Risk Management Programs. In accordance with those statutes, its Trust Agreement and bylaws, Primex? is authorized to provide pooled risk
managemenl programs eslablished for the benefit of political subdivisions in the State of New Hampshire.

Each member of Primex? is entitled to the categories of coverage set forth below. In addition, Primex® may extend the same coverage to non-members.
However, any coverage extended to a non-member is subject to all of the terms, conditions, exclusions, amendments, rules, policies and procedures
that are applicable to the members of Primex?, including but not limited to the final and binding resolution of all claims and coverage disputes before the
Primex® Board of Trustees. The Additional Covered Party's per occurrence limit shall be deemed included in the Member's per occurrence limit, and
therefore shall reduce the Member's limit of liability as set forth by the Coverage Documents and Declarations. The limit shown may have been reduced
by claims paid on behalf of the member. General Liability coverage is limited to Coverage A (Personal Injury Liability) and Coverage B (Property
Damage Liability) only, Coverage's C (Public Officials Errors and Omissions), D (Unfair Employment Practices), E (Employee Benefit Liability) and F
{Educator's Lega! Liability Claims-Made Coverage) are excluded from this provision of coverage.

The below named entity is a member in good standing of the New Hampshire Public Risk Management Exchange. The coverage provided may,
however, be revised at any time by the actions of Primex®. As of the date this certificate is issued, the information set out below accurately reflects the
categories of coverage established for the current coverage year.

This Certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not amend, extend, or
alter the coverage afforded by the coverage calego::ies listed below.

Participating Member: Member Number. Company Affording Coverage:
Nashua Regional Planning Commission 519 NH Public Risk Management Exchange - Primex®
9 Executive Park Drive Bow Brook Place
Suite 201 46 Donovan Street
Merrimack, NH 03054 Concord, NH 03301-2624
Lt TipeerCovemge e | vy x| Limiis {NH Statiitory Limits May Apply .
X General Liability (Occurrence Form) 7/112020 7/112021 Each Occurrence $ 1,000,000
Professional Liability (describe) General Aggregate $ 2,000,000
i Fire D Al
O wxe® O occurence Fve Caage (Any ane
Med Exp (Any one person)
Automobile Liability —_— S L
i . ombi in imit
Deductible  Comp and Coll: i ooy 9
Any auto Aggregate
Workers' Compensation & Employers’ Liability | Statutory
Each Accident

Disease — Each Employee

Disease - Policy Limit

l Property (Special Risk includes Fire and Theft) Blanket Limit, Replacement
Cost (unless otherwise stated)

Description: Grant. The certificate holder is named as Additional Cavered Party, but only to the extent liability is based solely on the
negligence or wrongful acts of the member, its employees, agents, officials or volunteers. This coverage does not extend to others. Any
liability resulting from the negligence or wrongful acts of the Additional Covered Party, or their employees, agents, contractors, members,
officers, directors or affiliates is not covered. Pollution and hazardous waste related liabilities, expenses and claims are

excluded from coverage in the coverage document.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER: | X | Additional Covered Party | | Loss Payee Primex’ - NH Public Risk Management Exchange

State of NH Date:  4/1/2021 __ mpurcell@nhprimex.org
Department of Environmental Services Please direct inquires to:
29 Hazen Dr Primex’ Claims/Coverage Services

ncord, NH 2 603-225-2841 phone
. 0330 ‘ 603-228-3833 fax




Attachment A
2021 Local Source Water Protection Grant Rankings

Grant Reviewer List

Name Department Bureau Title Justification (Experience)
Paul Susca NHDES Drinking Water & Administrator II1 Source Water Protection
Groundwater Bureau Program Manager (15 years)
Pierce Rigrod NHDES Drinking Water & Supervisor VII Grant Project Management
Groundwater Bureau (15 years)
Bess Morrison NHDES Drinking Water & | Program Specialist IIl | Grant Project Management
Groundwater Bureau (1 year)
Applications and Status
Source Protection Planning Projects
" F . Grant
Grant Applicant Project Location Ksud Notes
City of Claremont Claremont $3,500
Nashua Regional Planning Commission Litchfield, Merrimack $9,193
Southern NH Regional Planning Commission — Chester
$16,023
Town of Chester
Strafford Regional Planning Commission Milton, Rollinsford $19,000
City of Lebanon Lebanon $20,000 Ineligible
Nashua Regional Planning Commission Souhegan River Corridor $19,500 Ineligible
Saco Headwaters Alliance Conway, Bartlett $20,000 Ineligible
Source Security Projects
Grant
Grant Applicant Project Location Amount Notes
City of Keene Keene $8,500
Emerald Lake Village District Hillsborough $9,952
Emerald Lake Village District Hillsborough $11,462
Town of Epping Epping $15,000
Town of Jaffrey Jaffrey $3,600




